
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

CITY/COUNTY UTILITY COMMISSION MEETING  

July 14, 2014 

Items Considered: 18; Items Approved: 18 

Distribution/Collection Distribution/Collection 

The Utility Commission authorized the execution of 

various agreements regarding proposed water and/or 

sanitary sewer improvements installed within various 

developments. The total estimated costs of all water 

improvements are $908,300 and sewer improvements are 

$599,750. 
                                                                                

Project 

 

Estimated Costs 

Number Development Water Sewer 

11988 Kernersville Medical Parkway-Phase II $173,980 $47,740 

12039 Brookberry Farm, LLC 544,050 308,250 

12060 Hanestown Village 95,440 159,720 

12063 Country Club Road-Meadowlark Drive Retail 61,880 50,240 

12068 Brenner Bartram Subdivision 19,280 33,800 

12073 Clemmons Presbyterian Church-Addition 4,260 0 

12075 Wake Forest Innovation Quarter-Bailey Park 5,070 0 

12077 Pine Ridge Plaza 990 0 

12078 Flow Subaru-Service Addition 3,350 0 

  
$908,300 $599,750 

 
 

The Utility Commission authorized acquisitions of 16 

easements by deed in the amount of $63,200 for Harper 

Road Lift Station project. 

 

The Utility Commission authorized acquisitions of 12 

easements by deed in the amount of $10,415 for Twenty-

Eighth Street Basin Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study 

project. 

 

The Utility Commission is requesting the City Council of 

the City of Winston-Salem to adopt a resolution 

authorizing the sale of fee simple right-of-way and 

permanent utility easements to the North Carolina 

Department of Transportation for improvements to the 

bridge over Kerners Mill Creek on Hastings Hill Road 

in the amount of $5,925. 

 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to PF 

Plumbing Contractors, Inc. in the estimated amount of 

$689,646.50 for improvements to the Water Distribution 

System. 

 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to Charles D. 

Lowder, Inc. in the estimated amount of $1,856,950 for 

the Salem Creek Outfall Aerial Crossing Replacement. 

 

 
 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to 

Morgan Contracting, Inc.  in the estimated amount 

of $2,287.300 for the Harper Road Lift Station 

Construction. 

 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to 

Ramey, Inc.  in the estimated amount of $2,434,980 

for the Harper Road Lift Station Force Main 

Construction. 

 

The Utility Commission approved an engineering 

agreement with Highfill Infrastructure 

Engineering, P.C. for construction administration 

services associated with the Harper Road Lift 

Station Construction for a not-to-exceed fee of 

$449,000. 

 

The Utility Commission approved an engineering 

agreement with EEE Consulting, Inc. for design and 

permitting services associated with collection and 

distribution infrastructure improvements and stream 

bank stabilization improvements for a not-to-exceed 

fee of $243,900. 

 

 

Solid Waste 

The Utility Commission approved contracts for 

professional engineering services dung the period of 

July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 for Solid Waste 

Management and awarded as follows. 

 
Firm Name                   Est. Fees     Proposed Services 

Golder Associates         $122,450 Ground Water Monitoring 

Joyce Engineering            19,000  Landfill Gas Monitoring 

O’Brien Environmental    55,000  Economic Consulting 

HDR Engineering           255,200  Regulatory/permitting tasks 

SCS Engineers                145,000  Landfill gas engineering 

Blue Ridge Services         65,872  Landfill efficiency audit 

 

 

The Utility Commission approved service contracts 

for maintenance and repair of heavy equipment at 

Solid Waste Facilities. During FY15, Carolina 

Tractor will provide maintenance and repair work as 

needed in an amount up to $385,000 and James River 

Equipment will provide maintenance and repair work 

as needed in the amount up to $110,000. 

 

 



 

 

Page 2 
 

 

 

 

Water/Wastewater Treatment 
 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to Republic 

Waste Services of North Carolina, LLC in the estimated 

amount of $71,048.80 for hauling services at the 

Wastewater Treatment Plants. 

 

The Utility Commission approved an engineering 

agreement with Black & Veatch in the amount of 

$602,852 for design and construction phase services for a 

power generation system at Muddy Creek Wastewater 

Treatment Plant. 

 
 

General  

 

A Resolution of Appreciation was approved for Mr. 

James E. Lowe in honor of his years of service on the 

City/County Utility Commission, Vice Chair of Planning 

and Policy Committee, and overall Vice Chairman of the 

City/County Utility Commission. 

 

An oath of office was administered to Mr. David 

Christopher Parker appointed by Forsyth County. Mr. 

Parker’s term will expire June 2019. 

 

An oath of office was administered to Mr. Lewis Wesley 

Curtis, Jr. appointed by City of Winston-Salem. Mr. 

Curtis’s term will expire June 2019. 

 

The Utility Commission approved the minutes from the 

June 9, 2014 commission meeting.  

 

The Utility Commission amended the Water and 

Sewerage System Policy Resolutions (Water and Sewer 

Fees). The new connection rates and meter costs will be 

effective January 1, 2015. 

 

Staff assessed the financing interest rate for the water and 

sewer special assessments. The rates are based on the 

Federal Prime Rate as of July 1, 2014 the terms remain 

the same since the Federal Prime Interest Rate is 

unchanged from 3.25%. The rates for the next fiscal year 

are as follows. 

 

Finance Period                                     Rate 

       3 Year               Prime Plus 1%          4.25% 

       5 Year               Prime Plus 1.5%       4.75% 

     10 Year               Prime Plus 2%          5.25% 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


